

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Digitally
signed by
KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2025.09.04
19:52:52
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3244 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 4913 OF 2000

Afzal Sattar Oomerbhoy

... Applicant

Versus

Nadeem Majid Oomerbhoy and others

... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 358 OF 2022

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1286 OF 2023

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4791 OF 2023

COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 62 OF 2022

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1115 OF 2020

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3006 OF 2023

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2341 OF 2018

IN

SUIT NO. 4913 OF 2000

WITH

COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 389 OF 2022

IN

SUIT NO. 548 OF 2013

.....

Mr. Malcolm Siganporia alongwith Mr. Dev Tejnani instructed by Mr. Dev Tajnani for the Defendant No.2 in IA 3244/25, 1115/20, 3006/23, NM 2341/18 in Suit No. 4913/2000.

Mr. Yohaana Shah instructed by Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah, Advocate for the Defendants No.10 & 11 in S-2539-2009 and for the Defendants No.8 & 9 in S-548-2013.

Mrs. Nandini Deshpande, 1st Assistant to the Court Receiver present.

Mr. K.G. Munshi, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Ganesh Ambekar and Mr. Karnish Ambekar, Advocates for the Plaintiff in Suit 4913/2000.

Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas alongwith Mr. Neil Dutta and Mr. Ayan Roy instructed by Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocates for the Defendants No. 4(b)(i) to 4(b)(iv).

Mr. Rohit Gaikwad instructed by Ms. Komal Punjabi, Advocate for the Respondents No.1 and 2-BMC.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 4 SEPTEMBER 2025

PC. :

Interim Application No.3244 of 2025, Notice of Motion No.2341 of 2018 and Interim Application No.1115 of 2020 :

1. When the matters are called out, Mr. Dwarkadas, learned Counsel, appearing for the Defendants No.4(b)(i) to 4(b)(iv) draws this Court's attention to paragraphs 8 to 11 of the order dated 15th July 2025 and submits that Mr. Tamboly and Mr. Siganporia had concluded their arguments and it is for Mr. Munshi, learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiff who is supporting the applications to address the Court. However, Mr. Dwarkadas submits that since he has other commitments at 4.30 p.m. and it is already 4.36 p.m., this Court may suitably accommodate him. The other learned Counsel do not raise any particular objection.

2. Accordingly, list on **9th October 2025** as part-heard alongwith Notice of Motion No.2340 of 2018 in Suit No.2539 of 2009.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)